

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
TERRANCE WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The Supreme Court
Of Pennsylvania, Eastern District**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ON BEHALF OF THE
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF APPELLATE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
WENDY COLE LASCHER

Counsel of Record

FERGUSON CASE ORR PATERSON, LLP

1050 S. Kimball Road

Ventura, California 93004

(805) 659-6800

wlascher@fcoplaw.com

CHARLES A. BIRD

President, American Academy

of Appellate Lawyers

DENTONS US LLP

600 W. Broadway, Suite 2600

San Diego, California 92101

(619) 236-1414

charles.bird@dentons.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF APPELLATE LAWYERS, AMICUS CURIAE, SUPPORTING PETITIONER.....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Due Process Precludes Involvement by a Judge Who Participated in the Decision Under Review	5
II. Recusal of a Potentially Biased Judge Is Essential to Maintaining an Effective Legal System and Preserving Respect for Law	8
III. The Collegial Nature of Appellate Decisionmaking Prohibits Participation of a Biased Judge Whether the Court Is Divided or Unanimous.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	5
<i>Haluck v. Ricoh Electronics, Inc.</i> , 151 Cal.App.4th 994, 60 Cal.Rptr.3d 542 (Cal.App. 2007)	4
<i>In re Hon. Charles E. Kading</i> , 235 N.W.2d 409 (Wis. 1975).....	9
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	8
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	6
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	5
<i>Moles v. Regents of University of California</i> , 654 P.2d 740 (Cal. 1982).....	11
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	8
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 778 N.W.2d 863 (Wis. 2010)	9
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	5, 6
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1656 (2015).....	4, 5

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Academy of Appellate Lawyers, “Principles of State Appellate Judicial Dis- qualification”	3, 8, 9, 10
Frank M. Coffin, <i>The Ways of a Judge</i> (1980).....	11
Daniel J. Meador, Maurice Rosenberg and Paul D. Carrington, <i>Appellate Courts: Structures, Functions, Processes, and Personnel</i> (Michie 1994)	9
Richard A. Posner, <i>How Judges Think</i> (Har- vard University Press, 2008)	7
Jennifer K. Robbenolt and Matthew Taksin, <i>Can Judges Determine Their Own Impartial- ity?</i> , 41 American Psychological Association Judicial Notebook No. 2 (2010).....	6
